



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HUDSON'S BAY COMPANY)
LUXEMBOURG, S.A.R.L.,)
)
)
Plaintiff Below,) No. 182, 2013
Appellant,)
) On Appeal from
v.) Superior Court in and for
) New Castle County
JZ LLC and AGZ LLC,) C.A. No. N10C-12-107 JRJ CCLD
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees.)

CORRECTED APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

BOUCHARD MARGULES &
FRIEDLANDER, P.A.
David J. Margules (#2254)
Jeffrey M. Gorris (#5012)
Jaclyn Levy (#5631)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 573-3500
*Attorney for Appellant Hudson's Bay
Company Luxembourg, S.A.R.L.*

Dated: May 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Financial Representation and the “Materiality Scrape”	4
B. The Admitted Tax Claim.....	5
C. The Inventory Claim.....	5
1. The Methodology	6
2. The GAAP Breach	9
D. The Loyalty Plan Claim.....	10
1. The Redemption Rate Methodology	11
2. The GAAP Breach	13
E. The Lease Claim.....	15
1. Walia’s Sublease Obligation.....	16
2. The Failure to Book a Provision	17
3. The GAAP Breach	18
F. The “Covered Loss”	18

ARGUMENT	22
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CONSTRUING THE SPA INDEMNITY TO COVER ONLY MATERIAL GAAP DEPARTURES	22
A. Question Presented	22
B. Scope of Review.....	22
C. Merits of Argument	22
1. Immaterial Departures from GAAP are Errors	23
2. The SPA evidences a clear intent to eliminate materiality as a consideration	26
II. THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THE FINANCIAL REPRESENTATION WAS UNTRUE	29
A. Question Presented	29
B. Scope of Review.....	29
C. Merits of Argument	29
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY NARROWED THE BROAD SPA DEFINITION OF “COVERED LOSSES”	31
A. Question Presented	31
B. Scope of Review.....	31
C. Merits of Argument	32
CONCLUSION	35
Memorandum Opinion, dated March 11, 2013.....	Ex. A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Prods. & Chems., Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010)	25
<i>Alta Berkely VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2923884 (Del. Super. July 21, 2011).....	27
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital Funding Trust II</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2013 WL 1136821 (Del. Mar. 19, 2013).....	28, 29
<i>BLGH Holdings LLC v. enXco LFG Holding, LLC</i> , 41 A.3d 410 (Del. 2012)	22
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Prebon Securities (USA) Inc.</i> , 731 A.2d 823 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	26
<i>Cobalt Operating v. James Crystal Enter. LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2142926 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007)	34
<i>Comrie v. Enterasys Networks, Inc.</i> , 837 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	33
<i>Ehlinger v. Hauser</i> , 785 N.W.2d 328 (Wisc. 2010)	22
<i>Frontier Oil v. Holly Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1039027 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2004).....	33
<i>Frunzi v. Paoli Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2691164 (Del. Super. July 6, 2012).....	32
<i>Gamles Corp. v. Gibson</i> , 939 A.2d 1269 (Del. 2007)	32
<i>Genencor Int'l, Inc. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 766 A.2d 8 (Del. Super. 2000).....	33

<i>GMG Invs., LLC v. Athenian Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	28
<i>Harmony Mill Ltd. P’ship v. Magness</i> , 1990 WL 58149 (Del. Super. May 1, 1990)	32
<i>Interim Healthcare, Inc. v. Cornerstone Equity Investors, IV, L.P.</i> , 884 A.2d 512 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	32, 34
<i>Ivize of Milwaukee LLC v. Complex Litig. Support, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1111179 (Del. Ch. Jan. 20, 2009).....	33
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc’ns Sys., Inc.</i> , 669 A.2d 79 (Del. 1995)	31
<i>O’Brien v. Progressive Northern Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001)	27
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	27
<i>Paul v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 974 A.2d 140 (Del. 2009)	27
<i>Pharmathene, Inc. v. SIGA Techs., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4813553 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2010)	33
<i>Radio Corp. of Am. v. Philadelphia Storage Battery Co.</i> , 6 A.2d 329 (Del. 1939)	26
<i>Rag Am. Coal Co. v. AEI Res., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 1261376 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 1999).....	26
<i>R. M. Williams Co., Inc. v. Frabizzio</i> , 1993 WL 54423 (Del. Super. Feb. 8, 1993)	33
<i>Rohn Indus., Inc. v. Platinum Equity LLC</i> , 911 A.2d 379 (Del. 2006)	31
<i>Tam v. Spitzer</i> , 1995 WL 510043 (Del. Ch. Aug. 17, 1995)	34

<i>Titan Inv. Fund II, LP v. Freedom Mortg. Corp.</i> , 58 A.3d 984, 2012 WL 6049157 (Del. 2012) (TABLE)	31
<i>Wave Div. Holdings, LLC v. Millennium Digital Media Sys., L.L.C.</i> , 2010 WL 3706624 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2010).....	33, 34
<i>West-Willow Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 458779 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2009)	34
<i>Wilmington Firefighters Ass’n, Local 1590 v. City of Wilmington</i> , 2002 WL 418032 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 2002)	25

Other Authorities

<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 352.....	33
24 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 64.2	34
CICA 1000	26, 27
CICA EIC 135.....	16, 30
CICA 1400	26, 27
CICA 1506	23, 24
CICA 1508	13, 30
CICA 3030	6
CICA 3031	<i>passim</i>
CICA 5300	26
CICA 5305	14, 30
